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PATIENT NAME: Javier Vasquez

DATE OF BIRTH: 05/16/1950

DATE OF SERVICE: 03/29/2022

SUBJECTIVE: The patient is a 71-year-old gentleman who is referred to see me by Dr. Amador for evaluation of elevated serum creatinine.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: Includes the following:

1. History of kidney stones 20 years ago.

2. Hypertension.

3. Chronic atrial fibrillation with pacemaker placement.

4. Hyperlipidemia.

5. Benign prostatic hypertrophy.

6. History of stroke two years ago resulted in right-sided weakness.

7. History of 12 mm mass left kidney compatible with angiomyolipoma found on ultrasound.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: Includes appendectomy and pacemaker placement.

ALLERGIES: Allergic to a medication that caused him to have a penile swelling, but he does not remember the name.

SOCIAL HISTORY: The patient is single and has had total of one kid. No smoking. No alcohol. No drug use. He is a retired teacher.

FAMILY HISTORY: Father died from ENT cancer. Mother has intestinal cancer. Sister died of unknown etiology.

CURRENT MEDICATIONS: Reviewed and include the following Eliquis, gabapentin, metoprolol, sertraline, simvastatin, tamsulosin, and verapamil.
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REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: Reveals occasional headaches. No nausea. No vomiting. No chest pain. He does have palpitations on and off. No shortness of breath. He does complain of left lower quadrant abdominal pain. He has constipation positive. He has nocturia every two hours at night. Straining positive, incontinence sometime positive. He does report incomplete bladder emptying and reports right lower extremity swelling. All other systems are reviewed and are negative.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:

Vital Signs: As mentioned above.

HEENT: Pupils are round and reactive to light. Injective conjunctivae. Nonicteric sclerae. No cervical lymphadenopathy. No carotid bruit bilaterally. No jugular venous distention bilaterally. Moist oral mucosa. No pharyngeal erythema noted.

Neck: Supple. No stiffness or rigidity.

Heart: Heart sounds are irregularly irregular. No murmurs heard. No friction heard.

Lungs: Clear to auscultation. No crackles or wheezes heard.

Abdomen: Soft. No hepatomegaly. No splenomegaly. No guarding, rebound, or rigidity.

Extremities: He has trace edema in the right lower extremities.

LABORATORY DATA: Available to me include the following: BUN 16, creatinine 1.10, estimated GFR is 72, potassium 4.7, CO2 is 21, albumin 4.6, normal liver enzymes, A1c is 6.2, cholesterol 201, TSH 1.99, and hemoglobin is 14.3.

ASSESSMENT AND PLAN:
1. Chronic kidney disease stage II. We are going to do a full renal workup to pinpoint the etiology.

2. History of kidney stones. He is going to return a urine metabolic stone workup.

3. Left kidney angiomyolipoma. Repeat an ultrasound to look at that again and also look at renal Doppler and bladder ultrasound given his benign prostatic hypertrophy.

4. BPH symptomatic. We will see his postvoid residual and go from there.
5. Hypertension controlled on current regimen.

6. Chronic atrial fibrillation stable and rate controlled.

7. Hyperlipidemia.

8. History of CVA.

The patient will be seen back in two to three weeks for further recommendation. I thank you, Dr. Amador, for allowing me to participate in your patient care. I will keep you updated on his progress.
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